
 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

  

LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. †2268 

 

TO BE ANSWERED ON THE 31
ST

 JULY, 2018/ SHRAVANA 9, 1940 (SAKA) 

 

VIOLENCE AGAINST SENIOR CITIZENS 

 

 †2268.  SHRI SHARAD TRIPATHI:  

SHRI ABHISHEK SINGH: 

 

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:  

 

(a) whether various types of atrocities and crimes against older 

persons/senior citizens including harassment by their family members have 

reportedly increased in the country;  

 

(b) if so, the total number of such cases registered separately, accused 

arrested, convicted, cases solved/unsolved and conviction rate achieved 

during the last three years and the current year, gender and State-wise;  

 

(c) whether steps have been taken to improve the conviction rate of such 

cases and if so, the details thereof; and  

 

(d) the other steps taken by the Government to prevent such cases in 

future including special security to senior citizens along with the details of 

advisories issued to the States and police departments in this regard? 

 

ANSWER 

 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS 

(SHRI HANSRAJ GANGARAM AHIR) 

 

(a) and (b):     As per the latest available published information with 

National Crime Records Bureau (NCRB), State/UT-wise and Gender-wise 

details of cases registered, cases charge-sheeted, cases in which trials 

were completed, cases  in which conviction took place, conviction rate, 

cases  pending  trial  at  the  end  of  the  year,   persons  arrested, persons  
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charge-sheeted and persons convicted under cognizable IPC crimes 

against Senior Citizens from 2014 to 2016 are available at Annexure-I and 

Annexure-II respectively.  The latest data pertains to the year 2016. 

 

(c) and (d):  ‘Police’ and ‘Public Order’ are State subjects under the 

Seventh Schedule to the Constitution of India. The responsibilities to 

maintain law and order, protection of life and property of the citizens rest 

primarily with the respective State Governments. The State Governments 

are competent to deal with such offences under the extant provisions of 

laws.  

Ministry of Home Affairs has issued two detailed advisories dated 

27.3.2008 and 30.8.2013 to all State Governments/UTs advising them to 

take immediate measures to ensure safety and security for elimination of 

all forms of neglect, abuse and violence against old persons through 

initiatives such as identification of senior citizens; sensitization of police 

personnel regarding safety and  security of older persons; regular visit of 

the beat staff; setting up of toll free senior citizen helpline; setting up of 

senior citizen security cell; verification of domestic helps, drivers etc. 

These Advisories are also available on http://mha.gov.in.   

 

******

http://mha.gov.in/


         

 
ANNEXURE-I. 1/3 
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State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR),Cases ChargeSheeted (CCS),Cases in which Trials completed (CTC),Cases Convicted (CON),Cases Pending Trial at the end of the year 
(CPTEY),Persons Arrested (PAR),Persons Charge Sheeted (PCS),Persons Convicted (PCV) under Total cognizable IPC Crimes Against Senior Citizen during 2014 
 
Sl State/UT CR CCS CTC CON CVR CPTEY PAR PCS PCV 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1852 1117 443 124 28.0 1409 1821 1449 155 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4 4 0 0 - 4 4 4 0 

3 Assam 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

4 Bihar 496 391 38 2 5.3 353 711 596 4 

5 Chhattisgarh 833 736 144 74 51.4 592 1155 1107 103 

6 Goa 73 36 1 1 100.0 50 58 58 1 

7 Gujarat 372 255 0 0 - 281 465 404 0 

8 Haryana 310 201 38 4 10.5 242 417 402 6 

9 Himachal Pradesh 188 138 45 1 2.2 93 254 226 1 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

11 Jharkhand 12 11 0 0 - 11 12 12 0 

12 Karnataka 642 355 11 6 54.5 365 791 576 6 

13 Kerala 758 582 75 30 40.0 958 840 755 30 

14 Madhya Pradesh 3438 3156 255 128 50.2 2880 5556 5466 208 

15 Maharashtra 3981 1973 308 79 25.6 5567 4283 3257 96 

16 Manipur 14 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

17 Meghalaya 9 4 1 0 0.0 3 4 4 0 

18 Mizoram 7 4 1 1 100.0 6 7 4 1 

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

20 Odisha 383 255 1 0 0.0 254 437 430 0 

21 Punjab 158 82 23 7 30.4 81 212 122 11 

22 Rajasthan 1034 615 43 26 60.5 796 994 994 45 

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

24 Tamil Nadu 2121 1054 266 198 74.4 996 2454 1337 223 

25 Telangana 422 196 59 14 23.7 236 447 285 15 

26 Tripura 6 3 1 0 0.0 0 8 5 0 

27 Uttar Pradesh 420 349 52 40 76.9 473 993 871 116 

28 Uttarakhand 1 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

29 West Bengal 118 61 0 0 - 63 2419 2670 0 

  TOTAL STATE(S) 17652 11578 1805 735 40.7 15713 24342 21034 1021 

30 A & N Islands 12 10 1 1 100.0 27 17 15 1 

31 Chandigarh 13 3 2 1 50.0 3 15 3 1 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi UT 1021 189 41 16 39.0 327 722 203 17 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 16 14 0 0 - 15 40 37 0 

  TOTAL UT(S) 1062 216 44 18 40.9 372 794 258 19 

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 18714 11794 1849 753 40.7 16085 25136 21292 1040 

Source: Crime in India 
         

 

 

 



         

 
ANNEXURE-I. 2/3 
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State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR),Cases ChargeSheeted (CCS),Cases in which Trials completed (CTC),Cases Convicted (CON),Cases Pending Trial at the end of the year 
(CPTEY),Persons Arrested (PAR),Persons Charge Sheeted (PCS),Persons Convicted (PCV) under Total cognizable IPC Crimes Against Senior Citizen during 2015 

Sl State/UT CR CCS CTC CON CVR CPTEY PAR PCS PCV 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2495 1572 765 213 27.8 1757 2283 1761 236 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 7 6 0 0 - 10 8 7 0 

3 Assam 17 10 0 0 - 10 18 17 0 

4 Bihar 404 360 84 10 11.9 629 508 505 15 

5 Chhattisgarh 1077 939 343 157 45.8 1188 1397 1431 215 

6 Goa 59 38 7 0 0.0 81 52 41 0 

7 Gujarat 195 185 14 1 7.1 452 290 329 1 

8 Haryana 306 180 87 18 20.7 332 252 246 27 

9 Himachal Pradesh 159 145 6 0 0.0 229 287 292 0 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

11 Jharkhand 6 1 2 0 0.0 10 7 1 0 

12 Karnataka 742 540 73 9 12.3 823 856 879 9 

13 Kerala 551 463 154 28 18.2 1264 613 605 33 

14 Madhya Pradesh 3456 3304 995 407 40.9 5049 5739 5825 749 

15 Maharashtra 4561 2306 442 115 26.0 7384 5062 4130 142 

16 Manipur 16 4 3 0 0.0 0 6 4 0 

17 Meghalaya 6 4 0 0 - 7 5 5 0 

18 Mizoram 6 5 3 3 100.0 4 8 7 3 

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

20 Odisha 423 375 44 1 2.3 585 500 443 2 

21 Punjab 87 80 59 23 39.0 102 135 150 40 

22 Rajasthan 685 339 131 61 46.6 979 578 578 101 

23 Sikkim 3 3 2 2 100.0 0 3 3 2 

24 Tamil Nadu 1947 1499 720 409 56.8 1775 2492 1867 500 

25 Telangana 1519 797 220 99 45.0 697 960 931 102 

26 Tripura 12 7 0 0 - 7 9 8 0 

27 Uttar Pradesh 370 325 61 41 67.2 737 966 830 95 

28 Uttarakhand 5 3 0 0 - 3 3 3 0 

29 West Bengal 125 80 7 0 0.0 136 149 105 0 

  TOTAL STATE(S) 19239 13570 4222 1597 37.8 24250 23186 21003 2272 

30 A & N Islands 12 9 8 6 75.0 28 11 9 6 

31 Chandigarh 26 24 7 4 57.1 20 25 36 7 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi UT 1248 271 120 41 34.2 477 385 347 57 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 7 6 1 1 100.0 5 8 6 1 

  TOTAL UT(S) 1293 310 136 52 38.2 530 429 398 71 

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 20532 13880 4358 1649 37.8 24780 23615 21401 2343 

Source: Crime in India 
         



 

         

ANNEXURE-I. 3/3 
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State/UT-wise Cases Registered (CR),Cases ChargeSheeted (CCS),Cases in which Trials completed (CTC),Cases Convicted (CON),Cases Pending Trial at the end of the year 
(CPTEY),Persons Arrested (PAR),Persons Charge Sheeted (PCS),Persons Convicted (PCV) under Total cognizable IPC Crimes Against Senior Citizen during 2016 

 
Sl State/UT CR CCS CTC CON CVR CPTEY PAR PCS PCV 

1 Andhra Pradesh 2243 1680 982 221 22.5 2129 2545 2291 272 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 2 3 0 0 - 13 2 3 0 

3 Assam 6 3 8 0 0.0 5 7 3 0 

4 Bihar 272 196 16 4 25.0 809 388 297 4 

5 Chhattisgarh 902 846 606 268 44.2 1428 1244 1243 350 

6 Goa 43 30 14 1 7.1 96 50 55 1 

7 Gujarat 496 316 7 0 0.0 761 504 479 0 

8 Haryana 349 204 101 17 16.8 435 307 296 24 

9 Himachal Pradesh 233 191 6 0 0.0 410 354 316 0 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

11 Jharkhand 56 1 0 0 - 11 50 1 0 

12 Karnataka 818 525 101 9 8.9 1243 1104 834 13 

13 Kerala 571 520 150 32 21.3 1633 816 676 42 

14 Madhya Pradesh 3877 3754 1364 506 37.1 7061 6482 6448 758 

15 Maharashtra 4694 2925 609 105 17.2 9641 5035 4936 124 

16 Manipur 6 8 3 0 0.0 5 12 8 0 

17 Meghalaya 2 0 0 0 - 7 0 0 0 

18 Mizoram 15 15 6 5 83.3 12 15 15 5 

19 Nagaland 3 2 0 0 - 2 3 2 0 

20 Odisha 229 218 79 3 3.8 724 304 334 3 

21 Punjab 91 63 65 21 32.3 100 131 114 31 

22 Rajasthan 652 352 113 64 56.6 1197 563 563 101 

23 Sikkim 4 4 1 0 0.0 3 4 4 0 

24 Tamil Nadu 2895 2187 1192 631 52.9 2770 3422 2662 725 

25 Telangana 1382 827 226 120 53.1 1294 1646 1078 133 

26 Tripura 10 9 2 1 50.0 12 8 9 1 

27 Uttar Pradesh 621 478 77 49 63.6 1138 1044 956 113 

28 Uttarakhand 1 1 0 0 - 4 1 1 0 

29 West Bengal 184 138 20 1 5.0 254 251 225 1 

  TOTAL STATE(S) 20657 15496 5748 2058 35.8 33197 26292 23849 2701 

30 A & N Islands 4 3 1 1 100.0 30 6 5 1 

31 Chandigarh 48 12 11 3 27.3 21 41 17 4 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi UT 685 368 69 33 47.8 767 513 465 46 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 - 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 16 12 2 1 50.0 13 12 13 1 

  TOTAL UT(S) 753 395 83 38 45.8 831 572 500 52 

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 21410 15891 5831 2096 35.9 34028 26864 24349 2753 

Source: Crime in India 
         

 

 



 

             
          ANNEXURE-II 
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  Statement on Crimes against Senior Citizen during 2014-2016          

                                     

SL State/UT 

2014 2015 2016 

Cases 
Reported  

Male 
Victims 

Female 
Victims 

Total 
Victims 

Cases 
Reported  

Male 
Victims 

Female 
Victims 

Total 
Victims 

Cases 
Reported  

Male 
Victims 

Female 
Victims 

Total 
Victims 

1 Andhra Pradesh 1852 1574 339 1913 2495 2024 501 2525 2243 1814 441 2255 

2 Arunachal Pradesh 4 2 2 4 7 8 0 8 2 2 0 2 

3 Assam 0 0 0 0 17 12 5 17 6 3 3 6 

4 Bihar 496 520 1 521 404 378 29 407 272 258 14 272 

5 Chhattisgarh 833 715 123 838 1077 931 154 1085 902 777 134 911 

6 Goa 73 51 30 81 59 39 23 62 43 30 15 45 

7 Gujarat 372 307 77 384 195 143 56 199 496 377 120 497 

8 Haryana 310 255 62 317 306 248 63 311 349 291 58 349 

9 Himachal Pradesh 188 145 43 188 159 141 18 159 233 213 24 237 

10 Jammu & Kashmir 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

11 Jharkhand 12 12 0 12 6 6 0 6 56 48 8 56 

12 Karnataka 642 470 215 685 742 555 285 840 818 596 286 882 

13 Kerala 758 618 153 771 551 426 133 559 571 407 175 582 

14 Madhya Pradesh 3438 2821 650 3471 3456 2725 801 3526 3877 3217 683 3900 

15 Maharashtra 3981 3077 926 4003 4561 3189 1392 4581 4694 3408 1339 4747 

16 Manipur 14 12 10 22 16 16 0 16 6 6 0 6 

17 Meghalaya 9 8 1 9 6 5 1 6 2 1 1 2 

18 Mizoram 7 5 2 7 6 1 5 6 15 4 11 15 

19 Nagaland 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 2 1 3 

20 Odisha 383 324 67 391 423 352 79 431 229 215 37 252 

21 Punjab 158 125 34 159 87 66 23 89 91 69 24 93 

22 Rajasthan 1034 932 108 1040 685 640 47 687 652 616 41 657 

23 Sikkim 0 0 0 0 3 2 2 4 4 3 1 4 

24 Tamil Nadu 2121 1638 487 2125 1947 1480 489 1969 2895 2396 811 3207 

25 Telangana 422 343 88 431 1519 1160 360 1520 1382 1127 328 1455 

26 Tripura 6 6 0 6 12 6 6 12 10 8 3 11 

27 Uttar Pradesh 420 376 51 427 370 330 45 375 621 563 61 624 

28 Uttarakhand 1 1 0 1 5 3 2 5 1 1 0 1 

29 West Bengal 118 79 49 128 125 104 53 157 184 151 64 215 

  TOTAL STATE(S) 17652 14416 3518 17934 19239 14990 4572 19562 20657 16603 4683 21286 

30 A & N Islands 12 17 4 21 12 9 3 12 4 3 1 4 

31 Chandigarh 13 7 6 13 26 10 16 26 48 15 33 48 

32 D&N Haveli 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

34 Delhi UT 1021 889 135 1024 1248 1067 187 1254 685 547 139 686 

35 Lakshadweep 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 

36 Puducherry 16 10 6 16 7 4 3 7 16 15 1 16 

  TOTAL UT(S) 1062 923 151 1074 1293 1090 209 1299 753 580 174 754 

  TOTAL (ALL INDIA) 18714 15339 3669 19008 20532 16080 4781 20861 21410 17183 4857 22040 

Source: Crime in India 
            

 


